The study's population comprises 2,532 individuals from 

60 registered Community Based Organizations in Rivers State (CAC, 2023). These are 

basically CBOs whose thematic focus is on community development initiatives. This study 

adopted the multi-stage sampling procedure in selecting five hundred and forty-six (546) 

sample size, 417 members, and 129 leaders of the CBOs respectively. The tool for data 

collecting was the researcher self-organized survey named "Communal conflicts and 

Community Development Activities Questionnaire" (CCCDAQ). This tool was sectioned in

[...]

The internal consistency of the measuring tool was determined by 

utilizing the Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficient (PPMCC) statistical approach 

to assess the acquired data and a reliability coefficient of 0.78 was obtained which was high 

enough to be adjudged reliable for the investigation. Five hundred and forty-six (546) 

questionnaires were dispersed to the respondents at their meeting locations on the dates and 

times that their respective leaders informed the researcher. Four research assistants helped 

with the distribution of the instrument with the assistance of the presidents of the numerous